FILE:

P.I. No.: 0001366
FROM:
TO:

Attn.: Travis Dent
SUBJECT:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

SR 30/US 280 @ Oconee River and Overflows DATE:

BR0O00-0001-00(366) Montgomery Wheeler

OFFICE: Engineering Services

October 14, 2010

Ronald E. Wishon, State Project Review Engineer ‘ﬂé o/

Bradford W. Saxon, PE, District Preconstruction Engineer

IMPLEMENTATION OF VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

The VE Study for the above project was held August 30 — September 2, 2010. Responses were
received on October 13, 2010. Recommendations for implementation of Value Engineering

Study Alternatives are indicated in the table below. The Project Manager shall incorporate the
VE alternatives recommended for implementation to the extent reasonable in the design of the
project.
ALT # I Description winisseice Implement Comments
Savings/LCC
Shorten the project length by
1,150 ft by shifting the
beginning point on the west
A-2 end from Sta. 141+50 to Sta. $273,000 Yes This will be done.
153+00 and shortening the
roadway approach to the
mainline bridge
It is more cost effective to replace the
overflow bridges as part of this project.
Upon completion of this project, the
existing overflow bridges will be almost
60 years old and would need extensive
rehabilitation as part of this project to
Shorten the project length by further extend their service life. The
ending construction at Sta. overhang of one bridge is beginning to
AS 200+00 in lieu of Sta, 230+00 $2,876.000 No fail and has been shored (see attached

and by deferring replacement
of the overflow bridges to a
future project

photo). Full replacement of the bridge
decks would be required to adequately
rehabilitate  the  bridges. Steel
swaybracing and painting of the steel
components would also be required. The
rehabilitation costs for the bridge work
would cost approximately $1,100,000
and the bridges would still need to be
replaced in the future project. |




BR000-0001-00(366) Montgomery Wheeler

Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

P.I. No. 0001366
Page 2

' Proposed = l -
Lower the profile on the west $187,000 This will be done. The savings have
P2 |endbylto2ftto reduce Yes been adjusted to reflect the cost per
borrow quantities Actual = cubic yard of borrow material at $5.00.
i $112,000
Use a 4 ft wide paved
S-1 shoulder section in lieu of 6.5 $91,000 Yes i This will be done.
ft wide paved shoulder
g | s lleRwidetavllanes | g0 Yes | This will be done.
in lieu of 12 ft lanes
Use 11 ft wide lanes on the
S-4 boat ramp and CR 179 in lieu $6,000 Yes This will be done.
of 12 ft lanes
gy |Uesli) s indiouotal | gy ggp Yes | This will be done.
slopes where feasible
The bridge foundation investigation is
available and the bridge plans are nearly
Use longer spans on the east complete. The current design utilizes 70
B-3 end of Bridge No. | (Main $240,000 No foot spans on pile bents. This
Span) recommendation would add
approximately $1,062,403 to the current
design.
The abandoned bridge would be a
liability and maintenance burden to the
Abandon the old bridges in Department and should be removed.
place and defer demolition Delaying the removal will not provide
Bele until the future 4 lane 31,136,000 he any savings to the Department. If the
expansion project (2028) future project is not built, the removal
cost for a stand-alone project would be
even greater.
Demolish only the portion of The abandoned bridge would be a
Bridge No. | (Main Span) liability and maintenance burden to the
which is located directly over Department and should be removed.
the river (Sta. 166+00 to Sta. Delaying the removal will not provide
o 173+00) and abandon the $1,290,000 N any savings to the Department. If the
remainder in place until the future project is not built, the removal
future 4 lane expansion cost for a stand-alone project would be
project (2028) even greater.
Replace the concrete piers on
the 70 ft spans with a pile The intermediate bents for the 70 ft
B-13 bent substructure on Bridge $1a3.000 Yes spans will be constructed as pile bents.
No. 1 (Main Span)
Revise the earthwork
CM-3 quantities for borrow material $282,000 Yes This will be done.

to reduce the risk during the
bidding phase




BR000-0001-00(366) Montgomery Wheeler P.1. No. 0001366
Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives Page 3

The Office of Engineering Services concurs with the Project Manager’s responses.

[ g ) . -
Approved: (3\(”\& I’Y\V«;‘*\ Date: [ ( ’/ 2| / | {

Gerald M. Ross, PE, Chief Engineer

REW/LLM
Attachments
C: Ben Buchan
Brad Saxon/Dennis Odom/Travis Dent/Teresa Scott
Paul Liles/Ben Rabun/Bill Duvall/Bill Ingalsbe
Mike Murdoch/Melanie Nable
Will Murphy/Ron Slater
Ken Werho
Lisa Myers
Matt Sanders



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE: BR000-0001-00(366) OFFICE: Jesup/Design
P.1. No.: 0001366
SR30/US280 Oconee River & Overflows DATE: October 13,2010

FROM: Bradford W, Saxon, P.E., District Preconstruction Engineerm/

TO: Ronald E. Wishon, State Project Review Engineer
Attn.: Lisa Myers

SUBJECT: RESPONSE TO VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

Attached are the responses for the Value Engineering Study. This office concurs with the
responses.

If you have any questions, please contact Dennis Odum, Project Manager at (912) 427-5716.

BWS:DO:td

c: Ben Buchan



INTERDEPARTMENT MEMO

1) Recommendation A-2: Shorten the project length by 1,150 ft. by shifting the beginning
point on the west end from STA 141450 to STA 153+00 and shortening the roadway approach to
the mainline bridge. VE Team Savings: $273,000.00

Yes, wiil implement

2) Recommendation A-5; Shorten the project length by ending construction at 200+00 in lieu
of Sta. 230+00 and by deferring the replacement of Overflow Bridges #1 & #2 to a future project.
VE Team Savings: $2,876,000.00

No, will not implement. It is more cost effective to replace the overflow bridges as part of this
project. Please see attached response from the Office of Bridge Design.

3) Recommendation P-2: Lower the profile on the west end by 1 to 2 fect to reduce borrow
quantities. VE Team Savings: $187,000.00

Yes, will implement; however, estimated savings is reduced because per District 5 Construction
Office, the cost per cubic yard of borrow material is around $5.00, therefore a savings of
$112,000.00. (21,400 CY X $5.00= $112,000.00.)

Revised savings: $112,000.00

4) Recommendation S-1: Usea 4-ft -wide paved shoulder section in lieu of 6.5-ft-wide.
VE Team Savings: $91,000.00

Yes, will implement.

5) Recommendation §-3: Use 11.5-ft.-wide travel lanes in lieu of 12-ft.-wide.
VE Team Savings: $36,000.00

Yes, will implement.

6) Recommendation S-4: Use 11-ft.-wide Janes on the boat ramp and CR 179 in lieu of 12-ft.-
wide. VE Team Savings: $6,000.00

Yes, will implement.

7) Recommendation S-5: Use 2:1 slopes in lieu of 4:1 slopes where feasible. VE Team
Savings: $11,000.00

Yes, will implement.



8) Recommendation B-3: Use longer spans on the east end of Bridge No. 1 (Main Span) VE
Team Savings: $240,000.00

No, will not implement. This recommendation would cost approximately $1,062,403 more than
the current design. Please see attached response from the Office of Bridge Design.

9) Recommendation B-12: Abandon the old bridges in place and defer demolition. VE Team
Savings: $1,716,000.00

No, will not implement. The abandoned bridges would be a liability and maintenance burden to
the Department. Please see attached response from the Office of Bridge Design.

10) Recommendation B-12.1: Demolish only a portion of Bridge No. 1 and abandon the
remaining. VE Team Savings: $1,290,000.00

No, will not implement. The abandoned bridges would be a liability and maintenance burden to
the Department. Please see attached response from the Office of Bridge Design.

11) Recommendation B-13: Replace the concrete piers on the 70 ft. spans with a pile bent
substructure on Bridge No.1. VE Team Savings: $143,000.00

Yes, will implement. Please see attached response from the Office of Bridge Design.

12) Recommendation CM-3: Revise the earthwork quantities for the borrow material to reduce
the risk during the bidding phase. VE Team Savings: $282,000.00

Yes, will implement.



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE BR000-0001-00(366) WHEELER-MONTGOMERY ~ DATE September 29, 2010
P.I No. 0001366

FROM WF;ul V. Liles, Jr., P.E., State Bridge Engineer

TO Glenn Durrence, District Engineer - Jesup
Attn: Dennis Odom

SUBJECT BRIDGE DESIGN VALUE ENGINEERING RESPONSE

The Value Engineering Study for the above referenced project dated September 14, 2010 contained
five VE Alternatives requiring responses from the Bridge Office, VE Alternatives A-5, B-3, B-12, B-
12.1 and B-13. Below are our recommendations for these alternatives.

VE Alternative A-5 — “Defer Overflow Bridges #1 & 2 until future and modify alignment to shorten
roadway length”

Recommendation: Do not implement. Upon completion of the construction project, the existing
overflow bridges will be nearly 60 years old and would need extensive rehabilitation in this project to
further extend their service life. The overhang of one bridge is beginning to fail and has been shored,
see attached photo. There is a potential that the other remaining overhangs will begin to deteriorate as
well. Both bridges are overlain with asphalt which would need to be removed. The existing deck
slabs are 6 inches thick which is oo thin to be hydro-blasted. Therefore, full replacement of the decks
would be required to adequately rehabilitate the bridges. Other rehabilitation would be required
including the addition of steel swaybracing and painting of the steel components. The rehabilitation
costs for the bridge work alone would be approximately $1,100,000 and the bridges would still need
to be replaced in the future work. Therefore, it is more cost effective to replace the overflow bridges
as part of this project.

VE Alternative B-3 - “Use longer spans on Bridge No. 1 (Main Span) structure”

Recommendation: Do not implement. The bridge foundation investigation is available and the
bridge plans are nearly complete. The current design utilizes 70 foot spans on pile bents (see VE
Alternative B-13). VE Alternative B-3 would cost approximately $1,062,403 more than the current
design.



VE Alternative B-12 — “Do not demo the old bridges, abandon in place and demo in the future
4-lane expansion project (2028)”

Recommendation: Do not implement. The abandoned bridge would be a liability and
maintenance burden on the Department and needs to be removed. Delaying the removal will not
provide any savings to the Department. If the future project is not built the removal cost for a
stand-alone project would be even greater.

VE Alternative B-12.1 — “Demo only the portion of Bridge No. 1 (Main Span) which is located
directly over the river (STA 166+00 to STA 173+00) and abandon the remaining portion in
place; demo in the future (2028)” :

Recommendation: Do not implement. The abandoned bridge would be a liability and
maintenance burden on the Department and needs to be removed. Delaying the removal will not
provide any savings to the Department. If the future project is not built the removal cost for a
stand-alone project would be even greater.

VE Alternative B-13 — “Replace the concrete piers on the 70ft spans with a pile bent
substructure on Bridge No. 1 (Main Span)”

Recommendation: Implement. The intermediate bents for the 70 ft spans will be constructed as
pile bents.

If you have any questions and/or comments, please contact Bill DuVall of the Bridge Design
Office at (404) 631-1883 or at email address bduvall@dot.ga.gov.

PVL/WMD
Enclosure

ce:  Ron Wishon, Engineering Services
Bill DuVall, Bridge Office



tight side:




Myers, Lisa

From: DuVall, Bill

Sent: Tuesday, October 12, 2010 3:44 PM

To: Dent, Travis

Cc: Myers, Lisa; Odom, Dennis

Subject: RE: Alt No. P-2 in VE study for PI#0001366
Travis,

This VE Alternative proposes a savings in the roadway embankment by lowering the grade. Lowering the grade will
affect the detailing of the bridges but is possible. The grade will have to be set to meet the required clearance over the
design floodstages. We can handle that once you are ready to adjust the grade. Therefore, this alternative can possibly
be implemented but will depend on factors that you need to evaluate in adjusting the profile.

Thanks,
Bill+

Bill Duvall
Bridge Design
(404) 631-1883

From: Dent, Travis

Sent: Wednesday, October 06, 2010 8:47 AM
To: Duvall, Bill

Subject: Alt No. P-2 in VE study for PI#0001366

Bill,

| discussed the other day with you about Alt. No. P-2 in the VE study for the above mentioned project. You wanted me
to figure if the cost were accurate that the team members figured. Per our construction office, the cost/unit for Borrow
Material should be around $4.00 to $5.00 per CY instead of the $8.00. And they said the $5.00 was on the generous
end. So the savings that we are coming up with is around $93,300 to $117,000.

Travis J. Dent

Design Squad Leader
Jesup Road Design
GDOT

phone : 912-427-5718
fax:912-427-5763



-— = - SNYIIIFSS WL S0 oW 0NV LURONIZ0N SNOLITSENS DL OFLI3w [
oegt AINCHG 0 HLINTT 55063 OTNHADFS 5 WA 0 NOINTLIY WL Y W ROIVINOSSAVYL 40 3m e [
SNOVASIIXT J0 HLIONTT L3N L OWG LON O] QW OITINVEVID 0w Jur AIND NOYIVTHOAW SY MRS WY TS . W

WAADAOH TAOLTNGD WL 0 FAUYION 38 01 OIANTIR FHY O SNOORRISIAN T3

1 IIF0HS A HLWTT L3N :
- E50 539G 40 HIINTT L3N MO OISVE FOY WA S A W SOSTION PO SORUWLT A0 WIHLHRESEIHL OTIRON [t
_68rf AYNOVOH S0 HISNTT 13N MUY NI MO SAYTS FSIHI AD NMOHS NOUTASOSN §3HI0 TI I HIMIFI0LYID 3N :
L e 0
_— ooz o0 g o Gwhi AT TI83A MR
fioki e LJ3r04d 0 HAWNFT e — ....hl!uhah %&Eﬂﬂsﬁsﬂ% s
Iwis 5
Rl w7 T oz s wesa |

== . SNOISINTY
GILTIINCI SN Tef

— S — wz<|_n_ >W_<Z__>__|_m_m_n_

HIINNT LHYISIT
A T O
w04 OIONINACIIY

OFrd Tod NITE S¥H LOH D Sl b

—

000005 WS
g w3 mw,__..-is:...ﬁ. LTS
T

HIINGNT NOILINY ISKODTH LN 15K
|. A8 W AOM Y

HO4 QI LURENS

YIINONT NH530 LIS f o |

4G NOISSINGNS y r &) 21 O o LM IXT NOIVNNSIT 1IN0 | e

04 GIGNINATI3Y < 2UGNASIIOND W 7TBS b

S ONY AZNNOD AYTMO9INOR FIT7

) N XTG9St LIFNOMJ SIHL F

= uw._.ﬂus * 0N LSKIONGD N ZBTE |

51 ONY JUNNOD HTIFIHM L
N OMEIE S LIS Sl LT

ToigFL4Y WAHINES TWany |

SSYID NN

HIavIT OVN0S NS IT
IN3A SIAVHL

‘A8 G3uvdTdd

NHSIT F NG LYIOT

HdN 69 °NIISI0 GF3dS
01K SHINGLYH b2

%8 SYIML X
ST YOFISIO TWNOILIFHIT
T R e il @102 009 TAHG JIvuL
SR IR S % WUy A o iy Nyl
o e S e e k= i o Vo NIS3a |, |
T LESH IS TIY ST HIHRATININO00 Sl e mnu!wt.«.._wzu.__ﬁ ﬁ@@hg‘mg%nasmm =

103royd AN Y3034 Noweaon HELLEES MOE9207

S,00 AYINOILNON 8 §IFTITHM
SMOTJ43/0 %8 YINY FINOIO
@ 0892 SN / 0f YS
3504044 40  FNH4044 ANV NVId _ et |
VIDNOodD A0 ALV.LS SV ERAT O
NOLLVIMOdSNVYL 40 LNAWLYvdaa (| -~ v




IS FEL07

LI SAHAT

B LIOR AR IV |
O uomsinbay
:&q pannbay

:pamboy IPUA] -SUDRUIIIPUO)
Hugpua - suondgy

1WAy AWOY U [22aE 810, &

SUONIOJY

P pusy

ipasea]ay]
1MATAIY Japu(]

EANe B CEo L R ERR |

LNEINHON T 200118 DA
udisap o juas sueld gqns s 9o o ENTITE]
N A0 L U Ad I wos 0 408 UsyM WS FANIPSN T (NS < AD W ayeay,
o1nT-T i rdummureadod |
) ) o SOE-S MATHAHM T LITNOD
) play Aprg FA/O10€- /L LNHS HALLTT NOISSIDSHMI10-T-1 TLLN OHSN4ME RIINODINOY g VIO
Tpsslile B SIRURHO 1EEPG DY RS 0] E." n_mﬁwow_,%%ﬂuﬂ szw q LA By (0167 9] B98N | 1P AN PASTARI 10) DINPIYLS YO | GO°ELL HD ENK|
01-0f- b b 3 asuodeal A TUAC/O-F =01 cud
-mapdwos st Aprs A (uun proy uo uoday pley M4 Id0-F sl FSUCASAT A WAS/01-€ 10T/AL uamd
! :adprag
Spuawmo )y NS AWM S0 1990 01 I0m SPRAh] ¢ LODMISTO (THNDIESY (IdV 08 00100 Idd
0 (SHO} swsuodsay] M4 mwgng | T10TLL | 1L O TTIuS | LoTssE
] wonsadsug ¥d41 | ttogiore | Lozon9) sty | LLoTen e
BOUT/E1/D uoperedas sue| | 2Fpug [Putg f0100/81/11 OLOZ/A 1T
0211 [P Z8E'969°0T 18D HEO6TETGIS 180 udisaq) [BuL] | TTOZ/61/S | OTOT/GL/TT) 110T/€T/E | OTOT/ET/6
Hestves iy uonednsasu| unnepuno ] 23pug
501 000 110 09T Ca1S LL fanng J1og
0011 oL LlER0L Mo GITFOLS MO (9T, A LY 1102
[ite] 000 ad OO0S ERS 4d uonezionny AV | LIOTHTT | 1oTsTl 010z
A 5 i fan ool sooTiei|  SMOTITT feaosddy (1 % 1
pund 100 HARY wa Moty INRY | eaoaddy qoung sueig v [oTozzzal| orozzzon 010Z/81/9
SINNOWY d11S Junoury Iensg 1503 ool HOOT/6 uoneredar] sueld MR |MOTIT0L
oot | atozas] ot ] uotpadsu] Yddd
o WG YW #of | 11006l 6 TIOTL L
ool| soozen|  Lootiemn uffisac] 23puig Amunuyaig
ooL| orowIul LOOTFLiG suejd Areuimasg
0oL | PO0TAIToL| HOlgsfang pratg
poL| e00TATL]  SODTITTIT |eaoaddy (puawuomnAu]
ISOTId  nOll LFTRE9690T Tz T 183 ] DIOTFI/E Apmyg Susaawiduy anjeA (010T/3T 01
ISOHMd 00T 001eTSE] DOT 100 1N 001| S00T6/T)  SO0T/LT nadwo;y raciddy ydasuoy awaduunyy
1905H%d 0017 (o2 Lz MOH ool | sooTiT|  so0TOT1 suAWWo ) pur moarany uodeyy waouoy
—— et - i T il POOT/O1/ 1T noday 1daouo) NS Wd
TooTig/l  dI7ZMOHLOY 01D Toug Tang ad o1l eoozmzl ooz S i idsres
yiny aeg smely pung 150 pasodoag paoaddy  apay 00L]  sooTieT]  EoTETd zwdofaaac) wdaouoy)
SAaNNd G3INNVEHDONd HSINIA | JYVIS HSINLI | Zyvis | HSINLT | IdVIS
% | grgiov | TFRIOF SYSHL L Fivg | asva Asvd
“fard anor solo uBlsag 5O 100D TINMLE NDISHd
6L81 869 8T69  44NS 30AIME N iS11 104 "nold 1009 1 HOSNOJS
90 :IHODS SQ3aAN awaseday HdALD0OHd uBisag asnop-ul 1OaS UBINSUD oy INVIINSNOD
I HLIM 131 3 THNSYIN 1d34 68 *1d30NCD g jusIg THMAAO
E} 'z N aMig sabpug HMUOM 3dAL audalLt spenu] QHOV
1971 10409 1&8137 OHM iy Em B T HA TIa0W siuuag Wopo HOW rOHd
. < .
GHIRUT s < . #diL (p9£)0o0-1L000-000ud FON rOdd
ZL0g/0LL0  :3lvad 1373NIT3sve *Lsia.loa oet i RS
i i 5 13002 AllHoid UEQIM 10N ‘0din s LON:
LLOZ/SL/LD 1 31va Moy LNSIN soj991 A1 A1 IOBIOR XIS
TLOTIGLILO 1 31va 137 NS SMOTAYIA0 ¥ HAAIE AANODO @ O0RT SN/0E ¥S 99E1L000 (@ rodd

99€1000:1d 04 LHOdIH SNLVYLS NOILONYLSNODI¥d



